
CASTLE VALLEY RANCH (CVR)  HOA
P.O. Box 1131
Glenwood Springs, CO  81602
(970) 945-7266

Hearing on Covenant Violations & Covenant Enforcement
April 25, 2005 – 6:00 p.m.

The Hearing was called to order by Rick Davis on April 25, 2005, at 6:00 p.m.  The hearing was held at the St. Johnʼs 
Episcopal Church in New Castle, CO.

Present were:
Board: Rick Davis, Ginny Salimen, Eric Williams
Others Present: Terri Knob, CPM, David/Virginia Schroder

Hearings regarding asserted covenant violations

To recap, the Board received a complaint asserting that a chain link fence was installed on a single family lot in Castle 
Valley which is prohibited by CVR covenants.  Section 13 of the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions 
for Castle Valley Ranch Planned Unit Development (PUD) dated July 11, 1983 includes a mutually enforceable cov-
enant to all property owners that “[a]ll fences shall be constructed of milled wood or wood by-products”.  Further, all 
new construction, including improvements such as fences, must be submitted to the Architectural Control Committee 
(ACC) for approval.  The homeowners were contacted and asked to either remove the fence or attend the January 31, 
2005 Board Meeting to discuss the perceived violation.  After discussion between the Board and the homeowners, the 
Board requested that this item be tabled until the February 28, 2005 Board meeting.  The Board requested that the ho-
meowner make a presentation to the Board of why the fence should be allowed to remain or give suggestions on ways 
to improve the aesthetic appearance of the chain link fence.  The homeowner might propose incorporating shrubbery; 
speak with a fence company about softening the appearance of the fence or put up a wood fence on the side facing the 
public.  The fence is still in place.  The Board agreed to wait until June 15, 2005 to give the homeowner ample time in 
removing the fence.
A homeowner was in violation of Section 9(a) of Article XII Restrictions of the Second Amended Covenants dated 
November 6, 2000 on three properties.  The homeowner has resolved these issues.  The homeowner requested that the 
Board remove attorney fees from her statement.  After much discussion, the Board agreed to remove the attorney fees 
with the understanding that any future violations that would involve the HOA attorney, all legal fees would be assessed 
to this homeowner.  The homeowner also submitted several properties that are in violation of the above stated cov-
enants.  The Board will pursue these violations and letters will be going out.
Covenant Violations:  The HOA Attorney, Barbara Kozelka, has advised the Board that the policy of only addressing 
covenant violations when a complaint is received should be discussed.  She stated that given the readily ascertainable 
nature of this type of violation (parking recreational equipment in unscreened exterior areas) a court may not view it 
as reasonable for the Board to pursue specifi c homeowners because of specifi c complaints while disregarding similar 
ascertainable violations on other properties.  Therefore, a motion was made to send out notifi cation to all homeowners 
that parking recreational equipment needs to be removed or rescreened no later than June 15, 2005.  At which time the 
Board will commission Crystal Property to begin drive bys and alerting property owners that are in violation.  This mo-
tion passed.  Crystal Property will send out a notice to all owners that will include storage options and costs.
Calendar:  The calendar of Board meetings and annual meeting is attached.
Board Meeting:  The next Board meeting/hearing will be June 27, 2005, 6 p.m. at St. Johnʼs Episcopal Church.

With no further issues, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Terri Knob


